
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER 2017 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
5th July 2017. 
 

A Green  
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

B Buddle 
 388007 

4. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER 1  
(Pages 13 - 54) 

 

 

 The Integrated Performance Report 2017/18 – Quarter 1 is to be 
presented to the Panel. 
 

A Dobbyne 388100 / 
C Mason 388157 

5. DISPOSAL OF SMALL LAND PARCELS POLICY  (Pages 55 - 72) 
 

 

 The Panel are to receive the Disposal of Small Land Parcels Policy. 
 

C Mason 
 388157 

6. ONE LEISURE VALUE FOR MONEY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
SCOPING DOCUMENT  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 

 

 The Panel are to receive the scoping document of the One Leisure 
Task and Finish Group for approval. 
 

J Wisely 
 388049 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 77 - 86) 
 

 

 Members are to receive the work programmes for all Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

  
 

 



 
 Dated this 29th day of August 2017  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matte
[...]
 respect of a 
member of your family (other than specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with whom 
you have a close association, or 

 (c) it relates to or is likely to affect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 



 
 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 5th July 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, R C Carter, 

S Greenall, Mrs R E Mathews, J M Palmer, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, M F Shellens and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
Mrs L A Duffy and Mrs S L Taylor. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D Brown. 
 
 
18. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2017 was approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
(At 7.10pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor D Brown 
entered the meeting.) 
 

19. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

20. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st July 
2017 to 31st October 2017. 
 

21. CCTV/SECURITY SERVICES - BUSINESS CASE FOR 
COMMERCIALISATION   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book), the CCTV/Security Services – 
Business Case for Commercialisation was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Commercialisation and Shared Services 
made a brief introduction of the Business Case in which he informed 
the Panel that the CCTV shared service with Cambridge City would 
not be included in the commercialisation. In addition, Members were 
informed that the company formed by commercialisation, HDC 
Ventures Ltd, would be financially self-sufficient by 2021.  
 
In response to the question of who would be purchasing the new 
CCTV cameras, the Panel was informed that the Council have a 

5

Agenda Item 1



budget for the procurement of new cameras and with a partner the 
economies of scale would mean that there would be a 30% saving on 
the purchase of new cameras. However as the assets would be 
funded from the Council’s funds, they will be the property of the 
Council and won’t be used by the commercialised company unless 
the company procure services (e.g. Council staff and the network) 
from the shared service. 
 
In response to a query regarding the timetables contained within the 
report, the Head of Community clarified that the first of the two 
timetables was produced by the consultant and is now out of date, 
which means that the latter table is correct and should be the one 
referred to. 
 
A Member asked for clarity on what is happening with the existing 
CCTV staff. Members were informed that the existing staff would not 
be transferred across and would remain as Council employees. It was 
confirmed that the commercialised company may have its own staff. 
 
Following a question of how would the commercialisation company 
raise capital, the Panel was informed that initially the shareholders 
would bring the capital, however the company would have the ability 
to raise funds through loans. 
 
Concern was raised that the Council would find it difficult to 
encourage companies to join the venture however the Head of 
Community informed Members that soft market testing has been 
positive and that there are four companies who are interested in 
joining the venture. 
 
In response to the question of who is carrying the majority of risk, 
Members were informed that commercialisation does carry risk for the 
Council however there are rewards that, the Executive Councillor and 
Head of Community believe, are worth the risk. In addition, the 
commercialised company would be a standalone business with the 
risks protected from the Council.  
 
A Member asked about the £100k that the Council are investing in 
commercialisation and was informed that the £100k is funded from 
earmarked reserves and will be used to buy the shares in the 
company. The Head of Community advised that the current capital 
programme identified investment in the region of £400k, the Head of 
Resources confirmed that this capital was financed within the 
approved capital programme.  
 
Concern was expressed that the business case does not contain cash 
flow projections and state who is guaranteeing the money for the 
loans the company may borrow. However it was noted that there is 
currently no plan to borrow money. The Executive Councillor informed 
Members that the cash flow projections would be contained in the Full 
Business Plan and the Directors would guarantee the borrowing.  
 
In response to the question, what is the partner is getting out of it, the 
Panel was informed they would be getting access to a stable service. 
Members expressed concern that they can’t see why a business 
would want to get involved. The Panel was given reassurance that the 
interested businesses know that the shared service would not be 

6



included in the joint venture. 
 
A Member asked at what point is there a point of no return, to which 
the Executive Councillor informed the Panel that once the tendering 
process is complete, a Full Business Case will be produced however 
the Council would not be committed to anything at that stage. 
 
The Panel expressed concerned with the business case however they 
added that they are content that the process continue so long as 
Members can view the Full Business Case before it is approved. 
 

22. DOCUMENT CENTRE - BUSINESS CASE FOR 
COMMERCIALISATION   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Customer Service (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Document Centre – 
Business Case for Commercialisation was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were given some background on the Document Centre 
including that it includes two elements: printing and distributing 
documents and receiving the documents into the Council. The 
Business Case focuses on the printing and distribution element of the 
Document Centre and there has been soft marketing testing carried 
out with three companies.  
 
A Member stated that having previously dealt with the Document 
Centre it was considered too expensive and had the Executive 
Councillor considered closing the Document Centre and getting the 
Council’s printing done externally. The Panel was informed that it had 
been considered, however the consultant has recommended the 
Document Centre can provide the basis of a viable business. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Council has budget to replace the 
printing equipment however there is a hold on procurement as some 
companies may have equipment which they could bring to the 
commercialisation agreement. In return, the Council has the building 
and staff. Some Council equipment is old and a company could bring 
new equipment which doesn’t cost as much to run as the older 
equipment.  
 
Following a question regarding staffing, the Panel was informed that 
the Document Centre has 13 staff of which the staff dedicated to 
printing may be transferred across to the new business, but this 
dependent upon a successful procurement exercise and agreement 
on staffing arrangements. A number of models potentially exist. 
 
Members questioned the projected level of growth particularly as 
printing is in decline with the emergence of paperless working. In 
response, the Panel was informed that the soft market testing has 
predicted the level of growth stated in the report and that the testing 
has found that different areas of the printing market are growing. 
 
Some Members expressed contentment with the business case for 
the Document Centre and added that if the right partner could be 
found then it would be a success. 
 
Concern was expressed that by venturing into commercialisation the 

7



Council could end up forcing local print businesses to close down. 
 
In response to a comment, that the Council don’t seem to be 
reviewing all of the options, Members were informed that the 
consultant advanced five options and the Council’s senior officers 
along with the Executive Councillor decided the preferred options. 
 
It was noted that the Council will always need printing and if it can be 
done cheaper in house then that would make sense, however 
Members were informed that the commercialised company wouldn’t 
necessarily carry out in house work. 
 
The Panel was content that the process continues so long as 
Members can view the Full Business Plan before it is approved.  
 
(At 8.23pm, after the discussion of this item, Councillor D Brown left 
the meeting and did not return.) 
 

23. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Risk Management 
Strategy was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel was content with the report and the change that has been 
proposed to the option appraisal process which formalises the 
adoption of risks. 
 

24. COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY - APPROVAL TO 
PURCHASE CIS INVESTMENT   

 
 The Panel was informed that the Chairman was asked to approve that 

an urgent item could be considered at Cabinet without prior Overview 
and Scrutiny. The Chairman confirmed that approval was given and 
that the urgent item considered was an investment opportunity, 
however the Council was unsuccessful in its bid. 
 

25. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
all the Panels’ work programmes since the last meeting.  
 
The Panel agreed to create a Task and Finish Group to investigate 
the finances of One Leisure. The Group will consist of the following 
Members: Councillors R C Carter, M Francis, Mrs D C Reynolds and 
R J West. The Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) is to draft a 
scoping document with the Head of Leisure and to ask two Members 
from non-majority parties whether they would like to join the Group. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman

8



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council  
Date of Publication: 23 August 2017 
For Period: 1 September 2017 to 31 December 2017 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor G J Bull  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor R Fuller Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Planning 
 

Councillor D Brown Executive Councillor for Commercial and Shared Services 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources 

Councillor S Cawley Executive Councillor for Transformation and Customers Councillor R Howe Executive Councillor for Devolution and Growth 
 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson Executive Councillor for Community Resi
[...]
graphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to be considered in private) 
 

9

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private. 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Annual Review Green 
Space and Play 
Provision*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
12 Oct 
[...]
te 
Enforcement Policy*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
14 Dec 2017 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No. 
01480 388280 or email: 
chris.stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
A Dickinson 
 

 
Communities 
and 
Environment 
 

 
Local Plan: Proposed 
Submission 
Consultation*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
14 Dec 2017 
 

 
 
 

 
Clara Kerr, Planning Services Manager Tel 
No. 01480 388430 or email: 
clara.kerr@hutingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Economies and 
Growth 
 

 

12



Public 
Key Decision - No 
 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Integrated Performance Report, 2017/18 Quarter 1 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Customers) 

Panel, 6 September 2017 
Cabinet, 11 October 2017 

  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jonathan Gray, Executive Councillor for Strategic 

Resources 
Councillor Stephen Cawley, Executive Councillor for 
Transformation and Customers 

Report by: Corporate Team Manager and Head of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against the Key Actions 
and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2016-18 for the 
period 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017. The report also incorporates progress reporting 
for current projects being undertaken and Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 
information at the end of June. 
 
An update on the Commercial Investment Strategy includes details of investments to 
date and the level of returns these are expected to generate, with information on 
potential investment opportunities reviewed in quarter 1 attached at Appendix F. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Panel is invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key 
Activities and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
The Panel is also invited to consider and comment on the Council
[...]
tion/Improvement Grants (11,000)

Development Management (5,000)

Planning Policy (7,000)

(223,000)

Operations

Environmental projects (16,000)

Arboricultural Team (3,500)

Grounds Maintenance (22,500)

Recycling Collections (37,000)

Domestic Waste Collection (22,000)

Bulky Refuse (3,000)

Trade Refuse (10,000)

Street Cleansing (98,500)

Water & Sewerage (2,000)

Buildings (2,000)

Market Income (5,500)

Car Parks Operational Mgt (25,000)

Projects (3,200)

(250,200)

Corporate Services

Apprenticeships (20,000)

Other services (16,000)

(36,000)

Resources

Head Of Resources (2,850)

Commercial Investment Strategy (50,000)

Head Of Resources (Corporate Budgets) (4,000)

Insurance (57,000)

(113,850)

TOTAL 2017/18 LINE BY LINE SAVINGS (701,141)

 Line by line review savings Agreed 2017/18 Budget Setting - RAG Status

52



Register of Reviews of CIS Propositions 2017/18 

 

The process of considering CIS opportunities is as follows: 

 

Step 1 

Property investment opportunities are both introduced by agents and actively sourced by the 

Commercial Estates Team. An initial review is undertaken  against the outline criteria of the CIS such 

as yield, length of lease, tenant strength etc. and if they are judged to be reasonable investments, 

further preliminary initial due diligence is undertaken to determine the quality of the leases and an 

initial financial appraisal is undertaken. 

 

Step 2 

If Step 1 is passed, more detailed due diligence is undertaken (including detailed tenant strength 

review, ownership title, property energy efficiency, market analysis of rents and yield etc), this may 

lead to  a site visit and more robust financial appraisal/modelling and further market scrutiny. 

 

Step 3 

If Step 2 is passed, then approval is sought from the members of the Treasury & Capital 

Management Group, the Managing Director, Corporate Director (Services) and the Head of 

Resources to submit a formal initial bid, subject to contract and releva
[...]
 Head of Leisure and Health and team 

 Portfolio Holder(s) for One Leisure 

Site visits: N/A 

Consultation: N/A 

Expert Advice: Head of Leisure and Health 

Timescales:  

Anticipated Review Start Date: August 2017 

74



Anticipated Reporting Date: December 2017/January 2018 

Frequency of Meetings: 

 Initial meeting with Jayne Wisely and team 
to explain benchmarking report/spreadsheet 

 Q&A session with Jayne Wisely and team 

 Q&A session with Portfolio Holders 

Date to evaluate impact: April 2018 service plan 

 

75



This page is intentionally left blank



Panel Study Date Status Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 

Performance 
&  

Customers 
 

 
Forward 

Programme 
 

 
 

 
 

  

 September 2017  Integrated Performance Report – Quarter 1 
 

D Buckridge – Policy, Performance and 
Transformation Manager (Scrutiny) 
 

06/09/17 
 
 
" Disposal of Small Land Parcels Policy C Mason – Head of Resources 

 
 October 2017 

 

 Site Disposals (Exempt Report) F Mastrandrea – Policy and Enabling Officer 
 

04/10/17 
 

 November 2017  Integrated Performance Report D Buckridge – Policy, Performance and 
Transformation Manager (Scrutiny) 
 

01/11/17 
 
 
" 
 
" 

Treasury Management 6 Month Review C Mason – Head of Resources 

 
Assets Disposals (Exempt Report) 
 

 
C Mason – Head of Resources 
 

 December 2017  Representatives on External Organisations A Green – Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) 
 

06/12/17 
 

 

 
Performance 

& 
Customers 

 

 
One Leisure  

Value For Money 

 
05/07/17 

 
The Panel agreed to create the Task and Finish 
Group. The following are Members of the Group: 
Councillors R C Carter, D B Dew, Mrs L A Duffy, 
M Francis, Mrs D C Reynolds and R J West. 
 

 
A scoping document has been drafted. Meeting 
dates are yet to be decided. 

 
 

 

77

A
genda Item

 7



Panel Study Date Status Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 

Performance 
& 

Customers 
 

 
Cambridgeshire 
County Council 
Budget Scrutin
[...]
 Marketing Strategy 
Work Programme 
 

Annual The Panel have requested annual updates on the 
work programme. 
 

Report was presented in July 2016 and the next 
one is due at the Panel meeting in September. 

07/09/17 

84



Panel Study Date Status Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 

85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER 1
	Integrated Performance Report Q1 2017-18
	Appendix A - Performance Summary, Quarter 1, 2017/18
	Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report, Quarter 1 2017/18
	Appendix C – Project Performance, June 2017
	Appendix D – Financial Performance Monitoring Suite, June 2017
	Appendix E – ZBB Savings Agreed 2017/18 Budget Setting – RAG Status, June 2017
	Appendix F – Register of reviews of CIS investment propositions 2017/18


	5 DISPOSAL OF SMALL LAND PARCELS POLICY
	6 ONE LEISURE VALUE FOR MONEY TASK AND FINISH GROUP SCOPING DOCUMENT
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS





Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 6th September 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, R C Carter, 

S Greenall, J M Palmer, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
Mrs S L Taylor and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
Mrs L A Duffy, Mrs R E Mathews and 
M F Shellens. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D Brown, S Cawley, M Francis 

and J A Gray. 
 
 
26. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2017 was approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Further to Minute Number 21 the Executive Councillor for Commercial 
and Shared Services and the Head of Community gave a verbal 
update on CCTV/Security Services – Business Case for 
Commercialisation. The Panel was informed that the scoring of tender 
bids will be 40% for finance and 60% for quality. Currently four 
companies have expressed an interest in submitting a tender 
however the Head of Community stated that he wouldn’t know the 
final number of interested companies until the deadline for tenders 
had past and bids are being received. In addition, Members were 
informed that it is the intention to bring before the Panel a full 
business case by January 2018. 
 
In response to a question, the Panel was informed that the 
commercialisation venture will create a standalone company 
independent from the CCTV shared service however the Executive 
Councillor stated that he is expecting the two interact and trade with 
each other. 
 
Members were informed that there have been a couple of changes to 
the timetable however the milestone events remain the same. 
 
A Member raised a concern that if commercialisation does not occur 
how would the Council deal with the spare capacity in the system. In 
response, the Panel was informed that currently there is the optimum 
number of staff and that the extra capacity is within the infrastructure. 
 
Following a question regarding stakeholders who contribute to the 
CCTV service, the Panel was informed that Parish and Town 
Councils do contribute to the cost of the CCTV service in return for 



CCTV coverage in their area. The Council reassured partners that the 
venture won’t adversely affect the current CCTV coverage. 
 
Further to Minute Number 23 it was confirmed that the loan to 
Luminus was secured against Luminus’ property. 
 

27. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in relation to Minute Number 30 as she has be attempting to 
secure the purchase of a piece of land from the Council. 
 

28. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
September 2017 to 31st December 2017. 
 
(At 7.20pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor D Brown left 
the meeting and did not return.) 
 

29. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER 1   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager and the 
Head of Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Integrated Performance Report 2017/18 – Quarter 1 was 
presented to the Panel. In summarising the report, the Corporate 
Team Manager stated that this quarter one key action has been rated 
red and nine performance indicators are red. 
 
In response to the question, how the Council can measure weeds, 
litter, detritus and graffiti, Members were informed that the Council’s 
Development Team carry out independent inspections against the set 
standards. Moving forward the Council is a member of the 
Association for Public Service Excellence, who offer benchmarking 
across all its Members. The Council are focusing on the areas of 
waste and street scene. 
 
In regards to maintenance of land, the Panel was informed that the 
Council has a responsibility to maintain every piece of land it owns. 
 
Following a question regarding recycling, Members were informed 
that there has been an issue with the recycling contractor and that the 
Council does not have confidence that the contractor has done 
everything they stated they would do. The Council has withheld 
payment from the contractor. There is currently an audit of the 
contractor and that all Councils involved are taking action.  
 
A query was raised regarding One Leisure with Members asking how 
is income increasing when visitor numbers are falling. The question 
could not be answered at the meeting however the relevant Head of 
Service will be contacted for a reply. 
 
In response to a question regarding Council policy on empty 
properties, the Panel was informed that the Council encourage home 
owners to make their empty properties available for occupation. In 



addition home owners have been discouraging people leaving their 
properties empty by cutting the months that the property is eligible for 
no Council Tax from six months to one. 
 
The Panel was updated on Operations costs and the potential to save 
costs by reviewing how the service removes weeds. It was suggested 
that it would be more cost effective by spraying weed killer after the 
road sweeper has cleared the weeds instead of employing 
contractors to carry out the spraying. 
 
Following concerns expressed regarding Disabled Facility Grants 
(DFG), Members were informed that DFGs are managed by the 
Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency (CHIA) which is a 
shared service that carries out DFG work across Cambridgeshire. 
Due to the demand for DFGs, the amount of money that is required is 
going up. Demand is outstripping the funds budgeted however the 
Council are not withholding payment. Concern was expressed that it 
takes the CHIA 44.7 weeks to complete minor DFG work, however it 
was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and 
Environment) would scrutinise this in greater detail. 
 
In response to a question regarding the CCLA Property Fund, 
Members were informed that the reason the Council has invested in 
the property is the yield. It was noted that the Council has earned 
£172k from the fund whereas if the money had not been invested 
than the Council would have paid £27k. 
 
Members had questioned why the Council had not achieved the 
target of delivering bins within 9 to 10 working days. In response, the 
Panel was informed that the Council had been prioritising the 
successful implementation of the waste round reconfiguration. 
Currently there are 1000 bins to be delivered and that there is an 
action plan in place in order to deliver those bins, however there is an 
option for the resident to collect the bin. The Head of Operations 
stated that the Council is not resourced to deliver 1000 bins in one to 
two working days.  
 
A Member asked in response a question regarding the number of 
missed bin collections per week, the Panel was informed that there 
are regular missed bin collections, particularly in the rural round, 
however these currently equate to 0.08% of total bins. The Corporate 
Team have handled missed bin complaints and that most issues have 
been resolved. 
 
Following a question regarding the £1m budgeted for the 
Transformation scheme, Members were informed that the budget is to 
update the IT systems which may or may not be needed. 
 
In response to a query regarding the 3G Pitch at St Neots, the Panel 
was informed that as the lease has not be signed then the Council are 
not prepared to invest in the property. The Head of Resources will 
have more information on the situation at a future meeting. 
 

30. DISPOSAL OF SMALL LAND PARCELS POLICY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Disposal of Small Land Parcels 



Policy was presented to the Panel. The Panel was informed that the 
report also covers updates to the Disposal and Acquisitions Policy. 
 
The Small Land Parcels Policy covers land that is less than 0.25 
acres and has a limit of £10k. It was noted that the Council has a 
number of such sites which cost the Council money in order to 
maintain them.  
 
Concern was raised that there was not sufficient commitment to 
public engagement in the policy, in particular there was concern that 
Ward Members would only be informed once the decision to sell had 
been made. The Head of Resources stated that he would revise the 
section to ensure Ward Members are consulted prior to disposal. 
 
Members were informed that the Council’s small parcels of land won’t 
be for sale unless it is economically unviable to keep and maintain the 
land. The Head of Resources confirmed that the Policy is not a 
commitment to sell. The Council will add a charge to reflect the work 
and effort it takes Officers to dispose of the land. 
 
In response to a question regarding the value of land and 
development, the Panel was informed that most of the land won’t be 
developed on however some may have extensions built. There is a 
potential that some properties could increase in value considerably. 
 
(At 8.36pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor S Cawley 
left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

31. ONE LEISURE VALUE FOR MONEY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
SCOPING DOCUMENT   

 
 The Panel reviewed a copy of the One Leisure Value For Money Task 

and Finish Group Scoping Document (a copy of which has been 
appended in the Minute Book). Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds 
confirmed her membership of the task and finish group. It was 
confirmed that Officers are currently gathering publically available 
budgetary information for the Group. 
 
(At 8.54pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J A Gray left 
the meeting and did not return.) 
 

32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
all the Panel’s work programmes since the last meeting. 
 
(At 8.57pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor Mrs B E 
Boddington left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


